

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

Case No. 21-80121

---

AUDREY HEREDIA, successor-in-interest to the Estate of Carlos Heredia, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

SUNRISE SENIOR LIVING, LLC, et al.,

Defendants-Petitioners.

---

On Rule 23(f) Petition Challenging Order Granting Class Certification  
by the United States District Court for the Central District of California  
Case No. 8:18-CV-1974

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES  
OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-  
PETITIONERS' RULE 23(F) PETITION**

---

Tara S. Morrissey  
Tyler S. Badgley  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062

Adam G. Unikowsky  
Jenner & Block LLP  
1099 New York Ave NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
aunikowsky@jenner.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT..... 1

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS AND SUMMARY OF  
ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT .....3

I. The District Court Erred in Certifying a Class that Included Uninjured  
3Members. ....3

II. This case warrants immediate review under Rule 23(f).....8

CONCLUSION .....11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|   |         |
|---|---------|
| <i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) .....            | 9, 10   |
| <i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013) .....                        | 7       |
| <i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014) .....    | 10      |
| <i>Johannesson v. Polaris Industries, Inc.</i> , 9 F.4th 981 (8th Cir. 2021)..... | 6       |
| <i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016) .....                         | 5       |
| <i>Torres v. Mercer Canyons Inc.</i> , 835 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2016).....         | 7       |
| <i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) .....                   | 2, 5, 7 |

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>Arnold v. State Farm Fire &amp; Casualty Co.</i> , No. 20-90029 (11th Cir. Dec. 14, 2020).....   | 1  |
| Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....  | 1  |
| <i>Ferreras v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , No. 18-8023 (3d Cir. Mar. 27, 2018) .....  | 1  |
| <i>McArdle v. AT&amp;T Mobility LLC</i> , No. 18-80102 (9th Cir. Sept. 5, 2018) .....   | 1  |
| <i>Mitchell v. State Farm Fire &amp; Casualty Co.</i> , No. 18-90043 (5th Cir. Oct. 15, 2018) .....   | 1  |
| Press Release, Am. Health Care Ass’n, <i>Nursing Homes Need Financial Support to Prevent Mounting Closures</i> (June 17, 2021), <a href="https://www.ahcancal.org/News-and-Communications/Press-Releases/Pages/Nursing-Homes-Need-Financial-Support-To-Prevent-Mounting-Closures.aspx">https://www.ahcancal.org/News-and-Communications/Press-Releases/Pages/Nursing-Homes-Need-Financial-Support-To-Prevent-Mounting-Closures.aspx</a> ..... | 10 |
| Tony Pugh, <i>Bankruptcies, Closures Loom for Nursing Homes Beset by Pandemic</i> , Bloomberg Law (Dec. 30, 2020), <a href="https://news.bloomberglaw.com/health-law-and-business/bankruptcies-closures-loom-for-nursing-homes-beset-by-pandemic">https://news.bloomberglaw.com/health-law-and-business/bankruptcies-closures-loom-for-nursing-homes-beset-by-pandemic</a> .....  | 10 |
